

**20.02.2024: xəbər**

### **Training of Turkish Professor at Khazar University**

From February 12 to 16, 2024, Khazar University's Department of Political Sciences and Philosophy organized a training session led by Professor Didem Buhari from Izmir Katip Celebi University, Republic of Türkiye.

The training focused on "Researching Politics and International Relations: Introduction to Quantitative and Qualitative Methods."

Participants included Dr. Orkhan Valiyev, the head of Khazar University's Department of Political Sciences and Philosophy, as well as Malak Karimova, the coordinator of the Psychology Department, faculty members of the department, and both local and international doctoral and master's students.

The training commenced with an opening speech by Prof. Acad. Hamlet Isakhanli, the founder of Khazar University and chairman of the Board of Directors and Trustees, and continued throughout the week, with sessions held twice daily.

Prof. Didem Buhari led a comprehensive 5-day training session covering essential aspects of scientific research, including criteria for research evaluation, topic selection, literature review techniques, proper survey and interview methods, and practical examples from the fields of politics and international relations.

Participants engaged in daily practical tasks that complemented the theoretical knowledge imparted during the training.

The training concluded on February 16, 2024, with the presentation of certificates and gifts by Khazar University Rector Assoc. Prof. Irada Khalilova and Prof. Acad. Hamlet Isakhanli to guest Prof. Didem Buhari. Training participants were also presented with certificates.

### **Türkiyəli professorun Xəzər Universitetində təlimi**

2024-cü il fevralın 12-16-da Xəzər Universiteti Siyasi elmlər və fəlsəfə departamentinin təşkilatçılığı ilə Türkiyə Respublikası İzmir Katip Çelebi Universitetinin professoru Didem Buhari'nin "Siyasət və Beynəlxalq münasibətlərdə tədqiqat aparmaq: Kəmiyyət və keyfiyyət metodlarına giriş" mövzusunda təlimi keçirilib.

Təlimdə Xəzər Universitetinin Siyasi elmlər və fəlsəfə departamentinin müdiri Dr. Orxan Vəliyev, Psixologiya departamentinin koordinatoru Mələk Kərimova, departament müəllimləri, yerli, eləcə də əcnəbi doktorant və magistrantlar iştirak ediblər.

Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri, Prof. Akad. Hamlet İ saxanlının açılış nitqi ilə təlim öz işinə başlayıb və gündə 2 dəfə olmaqla həftə ərzində davam edib.

Prof. Didem Buhari 5 gün müddətində akademik tədqiqat üçün vacib hesab edilən elmi tədqiqatın mahiyyəti, tədqiqatın qiymətləndirilməsi üçün meyarlar, düzgün mövzu seçimi, ədəbiyyat və istinadlar, sorğu və müsahibələrin düzgün alınması, siyasət və beynəlxalq münasibətlərdən müxtəlif nümunələr, etnoqrafik müşahidələr və sair anlayışlarla bağlı təlim keçirib.

İştirakçılar təlimdə öyrəndikləri nəzəri biliklərlə bağlı praktik günlük tapşırıqlar da yerinə yetiriblər.

Təlim 2024-cü il fevralın 16-da Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru Dos. İradə Xəlilovanın və Prof. Akad. Hamlet İ saxanlının qonaq professor Didem Buhari`yə sertifikat və hədiyyə təqdimatları ilə öz işini yekunlaşdırıb.

Təlim iştirakçılarına da sertifikatlar təqdim olunub.



erlin and Oliver Heath.  
*Political research: Methods & Practical Skills.*  
University Press.































